VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 02 - 02

AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO VILLAGE EMPLOYMENT

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 8^{TH} DAY OF JANUARY, 2002

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this $8^{\rm th}$ day of January 2002.

ORDINANCE 02 - 02

AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO VILLAGE EMPLOYMENT

WHEREAS, the Accounting Department posted the position of Accounting Technician on the department bulletin board; and

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2002 recommendations from the Director of Administration and Utilities, and the Chief Fiscal Officer were presented to the Administration Committee, who is recommending the appointment of Alice O'Keefe as the preferred candidate.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: Alice O'Keefe shall be employed as an Accounting Technician on a full time basis to be paid an hourly wage of \$11.901 from the passage and approval of this Ordinance until May 1, 2002; at which time the hourly wage shall be \$12.51; until successful completion of a six month probationary period at which the hourly wage shall be \$12.51. Salary and associated expenses shall be equally distributed from the Electric, General and Water funds.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage and approval.

ADOPTED this 8th day of January, A.D., 2002 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

> Ayes: Nayes: O
> Absent: Boyck

PASSED AND APPROVED this 8th day of January, A.D., 2002. PUBLISHED in pamphlet form this 8th day of January, A.D., 2002.

CORPORATE

Thomas S. Gray, President

Thomas & Gray

Village of Chatham

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

| STATE (| DF : | ILLINOIS |) | |
|---------|------|----------|---|----|
| | | |) | SS |
| COUNTY | OF | SANGAMON |) | |

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. $02-\underline{\mathcal{O}2}$, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 8^{th} day of January, 2002, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO VILLAGE EMPLOYMENT

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 8^{th} day of January 2002.

CORPORATE

Pat Schad, Village Clerk